

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE AND)
WELLS TRUCKING, INC)
) Supreme Court No. SC93792
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
ADDISON INSURANCE COMPANY)
AND UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY CO.,)
)
Respondents.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS

Tim Dollar MO #33123
Tom Hershewe MO #57642
DOLLAR, BURNS & BECKER, L.C.
1100 Main, Suite 2600
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 876-2600
(816) 221-8763 (Fax)
Email: tom@dollar-law.com

Kirk R. Presley MO #31185
Sean Brown MO #65808
PRESLEY AND PRESLEY, LLC
4801 Main Street, Suite 375
Kansas City, MO 64112
816-931-4611
816-931-4646 fax
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities v

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Consent of the Parties 2

Points Relied On 3

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Statement of Facts 7

Argument 8

I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to United on the basis that Missouri law does not allow Scottsdale, an excess insurer, to use the doctrine of equitable subrogation to recover for United’s bad faith because Missouri law should allow an excess insurer to recoup the proceeds that it spent solely due to the primary insurer’s bad faith..
.....8

a) Most jurisdictions allow an excess insurer to use equitable subrogation against a primary insurer to recoup proceeds that the excess insurer paid due to the primary insurer’s bad faith. 9

b) Numerous public policy rationales support an excess insurer’s right to use equitable subrogation to hold a primary insurer responsible for the primary insurer’s bad faith. 11

II. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to United on the basis that United, the primary insurer, did not owe a legal duty to Scottsdale, an excess insurer, because the primary insurer’s and excess insurer’s relationship requires the primary insurer to exercise due care because the primary insurer has full control over the litigation and it is foreseeable that the primary insurer’s failure to settle will cause harm to the excess insurer..... 14

a) A primary insurer and an excess insurer have a close enough relationship that the primary insurer should exercise due care to avoid harming the excess insurer. 16

b) The fact that the excess insurer and the primary insurer do not have a contractual relationship should not change this result. 19

c) Numerous public policy rationales support the court finding that a primary insurer had a legal duty to exercise due care towards an excess insurer..... 21

III. The trial court erred in concluding that Wells Trucking’s bad faith claim against United was not assignable to Scottsdale because bad faith claims for an excess judgment or settlement are assignable in a majority of jurisdictions and assignability has not been determined in Missouri 22

a) Missouri should adopt the California rule whereby the assignment of economic losses but not personal tort claims is allowed. 24

i)	Separating the economic claims from the personal ones is proper.....	25
ii)	Economic and personal claims may be joined to further judicial efficiency.....	28
b)	Assigning the economic component of BFFS claims is consistent with § 537.065.....	31
c)	An insured may assign its bad faith claims against its primary insurer for excess insurer payments.....	33
d)	Insured should not have to file for bankruptcy in order to assign the claim.	35
IV.	The trial court erred in concluding that a demand to settle by the insured is an essential element of a bad faith failure to settle claim because the essential elements of a bad faith failure to settle claim are that the insurer has the authority and opportunity to settle an excess claim within the policy limits and fails to do so in bad faith, causing the insured or excess carrier damages and requiring technical compliance with procedural steps is contrary to the public policy allowing bad faith failure to settle claims.	36
a)	Any requirement that the insured demand settlement is unjust and a mis-application of case law.	37

**b) Requiring an insured to demand settlement is impractical and redundant
given the practicalities of the insurance contract..... 38**

Conclusion 43

Certificate of Compliance 44

Certificate of Service 45

Table of Authorities

Missouri & 8th Circuit Cases

Am. Nursing Res. Inc. v. Forrest T. Jones & Co., Inc., 812 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. App. 1991).
..... 9

Assurance Co. of America v. Secura Ins. Co., 384 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. 2012)... 39

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Ennulat, 231 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. App. 2007). 39

Beechwood v. Joplin-Pittsburg Ry. Co., 158 S.W.868 (Mo. App. Spfd.D. 1913)..... 24

Bonner v. Auto. Club Inter-Ins. Exch., 899 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 38

Cologna v. Farmers & Merchants, 785 S.W. 2d 691 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 39

Craig v. Iowa Kemper Mutual Insurance Co., 565 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. 1978).... 33

Dyer v. General American Life Insurance Co., 541 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. App. 1976).. 37

Feinstein v. Feinstein, 778 S.W.2d 253 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 29

Forsthove v. Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 416 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. App. 1967).
..... 24, 25,
31, 36

Ganaway v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 795 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 36

H & S Motor Freight, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch., 540 F.Supp. 766 (W.D.Mo. 1982).. 41

Hoffman v. Union Elec. Co., 176 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005). 16, 17

Hoover's Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc./Special Products, Inc., 700 S.W.2d
426 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 16, 17

Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co., 262 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 23, 25,
32

Kroeker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 466 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. App. 1971). 9

Landie v. Century Indem. Co., 390 S.W. 2d 558 (Mo. App. 1965). 38, 39

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Thornton, 92 S.W.3d 259 (Mo. App. 2002). 16

Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, 26 S.W.3d 151, 156 (Mo. Banc 2000)
.....17

McCombs v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 89 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. 1936). 37

Missouri Public Entity Risk Management Fund v. American Cas. Co. of Reading, 399
S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2013). 33, 34

Purscell v. TICO Ins. Co., 2013 WL 2450825 (W.D.Mo. May 24, 2013). 38

Quick v. Nat’l Auto Credit, 65 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1995). 36

Reliance Ins. Co. in Liquidation v. Chitwood, 433 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2006). 16

Schweiss v. Sisters of Mercy, St. Louis, Inc., 950 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. App. 1997). 24

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Addison Ins. Co., 2013 WL 5458918 (Mo. App. Oct. 1, 2013).
..... 23, 33,
37, 38, 42

Shobe v. Kelly, 279 S.W. 3d 203 (Mo. App. 2009). 8, 13,
15, 17, 19, 25, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Metcalf, 861 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. App. 1993). 38

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. vs. Ballmer, 899 S.W. 2d 523 (Mo. 1995). 39

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jackson, 346 F.2d 484 (8th Cir 1965). 40

State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas, 66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2002) (en banc). 29

<i>Stewart v. USA Tank Sales and Erection Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 836212 (W.D.Mo. Mar. 4, 2014).	33
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Chumbley</i> , 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. App. 1965).	24, 25
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. V. Prairie Framing, LLC</i> 162 S.W. 3 rd 64 (Mo. App. 2005).	39
<i>Vickers v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. 1998).	20
<i>Warren v. Kirwan</i> , 598 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. App. 1980).	28, 30
<i>Westerhold v. Carroll</i> , 419 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1967).	17, 19, 20
<i>Zuber v. Clarkson Const. Co.</i> , 251 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. Banc 1952)	17
<i>Zumwalt v. Utilities Ins. Co.</i> , 228 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1950).	25, 27, 33, 34, 37, 41

Statutes & Rules

R.S.Mo. § 537.065 (2014).	31
Mo. Rule 52.04(a).	29
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) (1979).	36
26 U.S.C. § 832(b)(5).	27

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Archdale v. American Intern. Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Cal.Rptr.3d 632, 651 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).	26, 27
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. American Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 492 F.Supp.2d 1379, 1383 (S.D. Fla. 2007).	10

<i>Baen v. Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Salem County</i> , 723 A.2d 636 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1999).	15
<i>Cain v. State Farm Mutual automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 121 Cal.Rptr. 200, 207 (Cal. App. 1975).	30
<i>Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 732, 738 (S.D. Ind. 1988).	12, 14, 33, 34, 40
<i>Commercial Union Assurance Companies v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 610 P.2d 1038, 1041 (1980).	10, 11
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 384, (N.C. Cal., 1981).	13
<i>Critz v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 41 Cal.Rptr. 401, 410 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1964).	26
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 202, 205 (Md. 1987).	10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 35
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 4 th 1586, 1596 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. 1994).	11
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. Vesta Fire Ins. Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 946 (5 th Cir. 1999).	11
<i>Hamilton v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 41 P.3d 128 (Cal. 2002).	26
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 1028, 1035-36 (Ohio App. 1997).	34
<i>Kitchnefsky v. Nat’l Rent-A-Fence of Am., Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. N.J. 2000).	15
<i>Kaplan v. Harco Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 716 So.2d 673, 676 (Miss. App. 1998).	23

<i>Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 553 P.2d 584 (Cal. 1976).....	26
<i>New England Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003) (New York law).	15
<i>North American Van Lines, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).	15
<i>Peter v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 375 F.Supp. 1347 (Cal. 1974).....	12, 13, 14, 34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 698 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. American Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 872 (Tex. App. 1999).....	21

Secondary Sources

W.S. Holdsworth, <i>The History of the Treatment of Choses of Action in English Common Law</i> , 33 Harv. L.Rev. 997 (1920).	24
Alan Windt, <i>Duty to settle owed to excess insurer</i> , 2 Insurance Claims and Disputes § 7:8 (6th ed.).	21
